

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

CASE NO. 2021 – 0027

**APPEAL OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION, NEW
HAMPSHIRE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION-COMMAND STAFF, NEW HAMPSHIRE
PROBATION AND PAROLE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AND NEW HAMPSHIRE
PROBATION AND PAROLE-COMMAND STAFF ASSOCIATION**

AND

CASE NO. 2021 – 0028

**APPEAL OF THE STATE EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION OF NH, INC., SEIU LOCAL
1984**

APPEAL BY PETITION FOR REVIEW PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION,
NEW HAMPSHIRE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION-COMMAND STAFF,
NEW HAMPSHIRE PROBATION AND PAROLE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AND NEW HAMPSHIRE PROBATION AND PAROLE-COMMAND STAFF
ASSOCIATION**

**Milner & Krupski, PLLC.
John S. Krupski, Esq. Bar No. 11309
Marc G. Beaudoin, Esq. Bar No. 26626
109 North State Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603)410-6011
jake@milnerkrupski.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF CASES3

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS6

OTHER AUTHORITIES12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE13

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

 A. The PELRB erroneously relied upon unsupported
 precedent and illegally expanded Appeal of Derry Educ. Ass’n19

 B. The plain meaning and intent of the statutory language provides the
 vote of the legislative body resolved the impasse26

 C. The statutory scheme favors a finding of a binding commitment on
 cost items32

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATIONS.....36

ADDENDUM.....38

TABLE OF CASES

<u>AFSCME Local 3657, Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office v. Hillsborough,</u> Case No. G-0012-20, Decision No. 2016-298 (December 22, 2016)	14, 17, 20, 23
<u>Appeal of Berlin Education Ass'n,</u> 125 NH 779 (1984)	23
<u>Appeal of Bow School District,</u> 134 N.H. 64 (1991)	23
<u>Appeal Derry Educ. Assoc.,</u> 138 N.H. 69 (1994)	14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 30
<u>Appeal of Exeter Police Assoc.,</u> 154 N.H. 61 (2006)	29, 32
<u>Appeal of Laconia Patrolman Assoc.,</u> 164 N.H. 552 (2013)	19, 29
<u>Appeal of New England Benevolent Ass'n,</u> 171 N.H. 490 (2018)	15, 30
<u>Appeal of North Hampton,</u> 166 NH 225 (2014)	23
<u>Appeal of State Employees' Ass'n.,</u> 120 N.H. 690 (1980)	24
<u>Appeal of State of N.H.,</u> 138 N.H. at 716 (1994)	24
<u>Appeal of SEA (N.H. Community College System),</u> 170 N.H. 699 (2018)	19
<u>Appeal of Town of Deerfield,</u> 162 N.H. 601 (2011)	29
<u>Board of Selectmen v. Planning Bd.,</u> 118 N.H. 150 (1978)	33
<u>City of Portsmouth v Portsmouth Teachers,</u> 134 N.H. 642 (1991)	32
<u>In re Juvenile 2005-212,</u> 154 N.H. 763 (2007)	32
<u>McKay v. New Hampshire Compensation Appeals Bd.,</u> 143 N.H. 722 (1999)	35
<u>Moulton v. Beals,</u> 98 N.H. 461 (1954)	22
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 110 N.H. 359 (1970)	35
<u>State Employees Association of New Hampshire, SEIU 1984 and NEBPA v. State of New Hampshire (Case # G-0115-9) (Decision No.2021-028) (Dated February 26, 2021)</u>	16
<u>State Employees Assoc. of N.H. v. N.H. Div. of Personnel,</u> 158 N.H. 338 (2009)	33

State v. LaFrance 124 NH 171 (1983)33, 35

Town of Hinsdale v. Town of Chesterfield, 153 N.H. 70 (2005)24

Weare Land Use Assoc. v. Town of Weare, 153 N.H. 510 (2006)24

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes

NH RSA 273-A:1 – Definitions16, 18, 26, 31

NH RSA 273-A:3 – Obligation to Bargain18, 21, 22, 26, 29, 30, 31

NH RSA 273-A:9 – Bargaining by State Employees13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26, 28, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34

NH RSA 273-A:10 – Elections29

NH RSA 273-A:12 – Resolution of Disputes13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 16

Other Authorities

NH Constitution Part 1 Article 3733, 34

NH Constitution Art II, Part 521

AFSCME Local 3657, Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office v. Hillsborough,
Case No. G-0012-20, Decision No. 2016-298 (December 22, 2016)14, 17, 20, 23
